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Survey Methodology

800 likely November 2024 voters

Conducted June 17th — 20th, 2024

Methodology

Hybrid: phone, text-to-web, and voter file emails
Survey conducted in English and Spanish

Margin of error i

+3.5% for entire sample; higher for subgroups
Note: Due to rounding, responses may not add to 100%
* next to subgroups indicate low sample size (<30)




Summary Findings

Attitudes
Toward Climate

Change

Energy Costs and
Solutions

Clean Energy

Two-thirds of voters (65%) are concerned about the impacts of climate change in California.

Voters say that higher energy costs (54%), hotter temperatures (49%), and higher costs on food and products
(47%) are the chief aspects of climate change affecting them the most personally.

78% of voters say they are concerned about the cost of their monthly electrical bill.

Voters believe that the actions of utility companies are major factors affecting energy and electricity costs,
including:

» Charging customers as much as possible and rewarding shareholders with the profits (77% a factor)
» Neglecting maintenance on infrastructure until a disaster happens (74%)
» Charging customers for lobbying and campaign activities (70%)

» 55% of voters say that fossil fuel companies should pay fees for the pollution they produce.

Most popular solutions to lower utility bills include:

» Requiring utilities to pursue the safest and most effective wildfire mitigation strategies, rather than the
most profitable (86% support)

» Limiting how much utilities can raise prices on customers each year (84%)

61% of voters support California passing clean energy policies that address climate change.
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Climate Change
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Two-thirds of voters (65%) are concerned about the effects of climate change;
Opinion is divided by party with 69% of independents concerned

m Concerned Don’t Know m Not Concerned

Democrat
Republican
. . . . No Party Preference

How concerned are you about the effects of climate change in California?
Dem <45
Dem 45+
Rep <45
Rep 45+
NPP <45
NPP 45+

65

Somewhat — .
White
Latino
Asian
Black*

35

— Not very
Progressive

Liberal
Moderate

Very ——

— Not at all Conservative

1

Bay Area
Concerned Not concerned Don't know So Cal
Sac/ Valley




Voters are divided on whether climate change has impacted them personally; Opinion
is divided by party with 50% of independents saying they have been impacted

m Yes Don’t Know m No

Democrat
Republican

Have you personally felt impacted by or experienced the effects of climate change? No Party Preference
Dem <45
Dem 45+
Rep <45
Rep 45+
NPP <45
NPP 45+

White
Latino
Asian

Black*

Progressive

8 Liberal
Moderate

Conservative

Don't know Bay Area
So Cal

Sac/ Valley

Yes




Higher energy costs (54%) is the most cited aspect of climate change impacting voters personally,
followed by hotter temperatures (49%), higher costs on food and products (47%), and wildfires (46%)

Which aspects of climate change are affecting you or your family the most personally?

Higher energy costs

Hotter temperatures
Higher costs on foods and products
Wildfires

Higher insurance costs

Air quality

Extreme weather events
Droughts

Higher transportation costs
Water quality

Health issues

Lifestyle changes

Unable to purchase certain foods or product
Employment status
Other

22
21
15
12

42
41
36
35

31

54
49
47

46



Energy Costs and
Solutions
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90% of voters say that the cost of living in California is too high, with extremely high

sentiment across all voter groups

Democrat
Republican

No Party Preference
Do you feel that the cost of living in Californiais too high, or do you think the cost of

living in California is about right? Dem <45

Dem 45+
Rep <45
Rep 45+
NPP <45
NPP 45+

White
Latino
Asian

Black*

Progressive

Liberal
9 Moderate
Conservative
] '
Too high About right Don't know Bay Area
So Cal
Sac/ Valley

m Too High Don’t Know m AboutRight
87

95
91
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Three-fourths (73%) of voters say that utility costs are a factor in the overall cost
of living, consistent across subgroups

m Factor Don't Know m Not A factor

Democrat
Republican E-
When considering the overall cost of living in California, how much of a factor are utility costs? No Party Preference

Dem <45

Dem 45+

73 Rep <45
Rep 45+

NPP <45

NPP 45+

Strong —
White

Latino
Asian
Black*

26

Progressive
Liberal
Moderate
Conservative

Verystrong —— Slight

=g — Notat all
Bay Area

Factor Not a factor Don't know So Cal
Sac/ Valley
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78% of voters are concerned about their monthly electricity bill, high across
subgroups

B Concerned Don't Know m Not Concerned

Democrat 78
Republican 82
How concerned are you about the cost of your monthly electricity bill? No Party Preference
Dem <45 22
78 Dem 45+
Rep <45 EFEEN
Rep 45+
NPP <45
Somewhat — NPP 45+
White s
Latino
Asian 35
Black* 20
22 Progressive [ 25 |
very — Liberal

Moderate
‘7| — Not very , L 22
Conservative 81

(
7 _

Not at all Bay Area “
Concerned Not concerned Don't know So Cal
Sac/ Valley 22 |

11
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Utility companies charging as much as possible for infrastructure to reward shareholders
(77%) and neglecting maintenance until a disaster happens (74%) are viewed as the
strongest factors affecting energy and electricity costs

Factors affecting energy and electricity costs

Factor/
m Very strong factor Strong factor Don't know m Slightly not a factor m Not atall a facotr Not a factor Net
Utility companies charging customers as much as possible for electricity
infrastructure and rewarding high-paid executives and Wall Street shareholders with 6 nn 77/17

the profits.

Utility companies neglecting maintenance on infrastructure like power lines until a 6
disaster happens, resulting in higher costs to fix the problem. “ na 74/20
Utility companies charging customers for lobbying, campaign contributions, and
other piticalnfluence effors o [Nl om | w
Utility companies paying for wildfire damages and safety measures to prevent them,
like upgraded power lines.

Oil and gas companies driving up the cost of energy.

Climate change impacts, such as wildfires, storms, and flooding.

Utility companies over-investing in fossil fuel energy, which is prone to price spikes. n 9 ““ 47/44 3
. G

Utility companies building clean energy infrastructure like solar panels and wind
turbines, as well as new power lines to carry that energy and other grid upgrades.




55% of voters, including 70% of Democrats and 55% of NPPs, say that fossil fuel

companies should pay penalty fees for producing pollution

Democrat

If climate change is causing electricity rates to be higher, who should pay for
Republican

these increased costs?
No Party Preference

Fossil fuel companies through penalty fees for 55 Derm <45

the pollution they produce Dem 45+
California taxpayers through the state budget |G 14 Eep 2:5
ep +

- . | NPP <45
Electricity customers through higher rates |G 12 NPP 45+
Don’t believe in ?Ilmate change/Costs due to — White
climate change Latino

Asian

Federal and state government [l 6 Black*
Utility companies should pay [l 3 Progressive
- Liberal
Corporations i 3 Moderate
_ Conservative

Don't know [N 15

Bay Area
So Cal

Other F 5 Sac/ Valley

m Fossil fuel companies should pay




A majority of voters (53%) say that there should be stricter government regulations to
manage rate increases, only 25% say less strict mSticter  Don't know/current s cnough  m Less strict

Democrat

Republican

Do you generally think that there should be stricter government regulations to help manage rate No Party Preference
increases by private, investor-owned utility companies in California or less strict government

regulations on private, investor-owned utility companies in California, or is the current amount of Dem <45

government regulations about right? Dem 45+

Rep <45

| Rep 45+
NPP <45

53 NPP 45+

Stricter

White
Latino

25 Asian
Black*

Less strict

Progressive
Liberal

10
Moderate
Conservative

No change

Bay Area
11 So Cal
Sac/ Valley

Don’t know




Requiring utilities to pursue most cost-effective wildfire mitigation strategies (86%) and limiting how much
utilities can raise prices (84%) have strongest support for lowering utility bills

Ideas to lower utility bills

Support/ Net
Oppose

Requiring utility companies to pursue the safest and most cost-effective wildfire
mitigation strategies rather than only those they can earn a profit on. 6 En 86/8
Limiting how much utilities can raise prices on customers each year, in line with N
other costof-hingincreases. TN 0 ¢ T
Lowering the amount that utility companies are allowed to charge customers for big = .
projects to ensure customers aren’t paying more just so shareholders profit. _ nu 81/12 69
California legislature establishing laws to prevent utilities from passing on the cost 5 10
oflobbying and PR campaigns to their custorrers. TN Ol e e
Paying for wildfire mitigation efforts and other climate change impacts through the
state budget rather than having individuals pay through their utility bills. — nn 71/18 53
Requiring the fossil fuel companies to pay some of the costs to respond to climate a 17
disasters, such as wildfires. — n- 67/29 38
Capping utility bills to a certain percentage of household income, to ens.tfre “ 6 n“ 58/37 21
affordability.
Requiring the fossil fuel companies to subsidize people’s energy bills as we’re forced . 53/40 13
to use more electricity in response to higher temperatures. — n“
IRE

m Support, strongly Support, somewhat Don't know m Oppose, somewhat m Oppose, strongly




Support for solutions: Demographic breaks

REQUIRE FF
SAFEST/COST PREVENT REQUIRE FF
EFFECTIVE LIMIT PRICE LOBBYING/PR AMI;)OLJVxFrI::OR S':'S'SI'TEEilIJ)DgFET CO'I:/'IAF‘YAI\::I(I;: 0 CAP UTILITY COMPANIES TO
Progressives and liberals are the WIDFIRE — INCREASES ~ COSTSTO  pGpRojecTs  UTILTYBILLS  DISASTER BILLS SUBSIDIZE
. .. % Support STRATEGIES CUSTOMERS RESPONSE ENERGY BILLS
most likely to support requiring
: : Total 71 67 58 53
fossil fuel companies to pay for
disaster response. emocta e = 69
Republican 76 75 72 75 62 41 43 27
Democrats and NPPs prefer No Party Preference 88 79 78 82 72 70 51 52
solutions that regulate the Dem <45 77 78 66 67
behavior of utilities. Dem 45+ 73 - 70 71
Rep <45 53 a7 48 34
Rep 45+ 64 40 42 25
NPP <45 76 74 52 59
NPP 45+ 68 67 51 46
White 74 67 57 51
Latino 69 71 63 60
Asian 74 71 64 63
Black* 68 68 66 62
Progressive 76 75 79
90%+ Liberal 79 68 71
Moderate 70 60 53 45
Conservative 75 78 71 77 65 45 46 33
70%+
Bay Area 76 72 59 57
0,
60%+ So Cal 70 67 60 55
Sac/ Valley 70 63 50 45—

16 \



CleanEnergy in
California
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61% of voters support California passing clean energy policies to address climate
change, including 64% of independents

m Support Don't Know m Oppose

Democrat

Republican

No Party Preference

Do you support or oppose California passing clean energy policies that address climate change?
Dem <45

Dem 45+
Rep <45
Rep 45+
61 NPP <45
NPP 45+

White

Latino
37 Asian

Black*

Somewhat —

Progressive
Liberal
Moderate

Strongly —— 3 Conservative

Bay Area
Support Oppose Don't know So Cal
Sac/ Valley







